UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1365

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Matt 2 Burress. 3 WHEREAS, Matt Burress was born in Taylor County, Kentucky, on January 10, 4 1990, to Toni Miller Burress and the late Rodney Burress; and 5 WHEREAS, Matt Burress provided for his beloved family as an employee at 6 Murakami Manufacturing in Campbellsville, Kentucky; and 7 WHEREAS, Matt Burress professed his faith and attended Feathersburg Church of 8 God; and 9 WHEREAS, Matt Burress enjoyed hunting, farming with his brother and father, and 10 was an avid University of Kentucky fan; and 11 WHEREAS, Matt Burress was a devoted father who cherished the moments with 12 his children at home and as their coach; and 13 WHEREAS, Matt Burress departed this earthly life on October 16, 2019, leaving 14 his family, his friends, and his community in solemn mourning; and 15 WHEREAS, Matt Burress is survived by his beloved wife, Megan Parrish; his 16 children, Andrew Blake Burress, Mason Alexander Burress, and Adalynn Grace Burress; 17 his mother, Toni Miller Burress; one brother, Adam Burress; his nephew, Peyton Lee 18 Burress; his grandmother, Rose Miller; his grandparents, Bobby Lee and Dorothy Jean 19 Burress; his mother-in-law and father-in-law, Chris and Regina Parrish; his brother-in-20 law, Matt Parrish; his niece, Keylee Parrish; his aunts and uncles, Tommy Miller, Debbie 21 Miller, and Allen and Kecia Burress; and many other relatives and friends. He was 22 preceded in death by his father and a daughter, Maitlynn Leigh Burress;

- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 24 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 25 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathies upon the passing of Matt Burress and extend heartfelt condolences to his

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1365

- 1 family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 3 memory of Matt Burress.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery.